

No. 22-30087

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, JEFF LANDRY; THE STATE OF ALABAMA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, STEVE MARCHALL; THE STATE OF FLORIDA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, ASHLEY MOODY; THE STATE OF GEORGIA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHRISTOPHER M. CARR; THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, DANIEL CAMERON; THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, LYNN FITCH; THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, BY AND THROUGH ITS GOVERNOR, KRISTI NOEM; THE STATE OF TEXAS, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, KEN PAXTON; THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, PATRICK MORRISEY; THE STATE OF WYOMING, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, BRIDGET HILL,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; CECILIA ROUSE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRWOMAN OF THE COUNCIL OF ECONOMIC ADVISERS; SHALANDA YOUNG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET; KEI KOIZUMI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY; JANET YELLEN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TOM VILSACK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE; GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; PETE BUTTIGIEG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION; JENNIFER GRANHOLM, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; BRENDA MALLORY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRWOMAN OF THE COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY; GINA MCCARTHY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS WHITE HOUSE NATIONAL CLIMATE ADVISOR; BRIAN DEESE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL ECONOMIC COUNCIL; JACK DANIELSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL COST OF GREENHOUSE GASES,
Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. CIRCULAR A-4’S LONGSTANDING RULEMAKING PROCEDURES. ...	3
II. THE CREATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF SC-GHG ESTIMATES.....	8
A. SC-GHG Estimates in the Obama Administration.	9
B. SC-GHG Estimates in the Trump Administration.....	16
III. PRESIDENT BIDEN ISSUES EO13990 REQUIRING AGENCIES TO EMPLOY SC-GHG ESTIMATES CREATED BY A NEW IWG.	18
A. Executive Order 13990.....	18
B. The Biden IWG Issues SC-GHG Estimates Effectively Identical to the Obama IWG’s Discredited Estimates...	18
IV. THE STATES OBTAIN INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT	26

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION.	26
A.	Plaintiff States Have Standing.	26
B.	Plaintiff States’ Claims Are Ripe.	30
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS LAWFUL.	39
A.	Plaintiff States Have Multiple Causes of Action.	39
B.	The Executive Order and Estimates Are Unlawful for Several Independently Sufficient Reasons.	45
1.	The Estimates Are Unauthorized and Contravene Several Statutes.	46
2.	The Estimates Did Not Receive Notice and Comment. .	50
3.	The Estimates Are Arbitrary and Capricious.	52
C.	The Equitable Factors Support an Injunction.	53
D.	The Injunction Is Appropriately Tailored to Address Plaintiff States’ Harms.	56
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	56, 57
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2011)	43, 45
<i>Arkla Expl. Co. v. Tex. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984)	49
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , 2016 WL 8188655 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016)	44, 45
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 385 F.Supp.3d 512 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	42
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	56
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	44
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	37, 45
<i>City of Dallas, Tex. v. Hall</i> , 2007 WL 3257188 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2007)	45
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	48

CREW v. Office of Admin.,
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 41

Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. NHTSA,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl., S.A.,
935 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2019) 29

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 52

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004) 17

EarthReports, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 16

El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020) 28

Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 52

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 3

Hias, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) 37, 45

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) 52

Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) 35, 37

League of Conservation Voters v. Trump,
303 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018) 45

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 26

Louisiana v. Biden,
 543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021) 45, 57

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 34, 39

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 8

Meyer v. Bush,
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 40, 41

Moore v. Brown,
 868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017) 26

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 43, 45

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) 53

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 47

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003) 37, 38

Nevada v. United States Dep’t of Lab.,
 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017) 31

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998) 33, 37

Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Envtl. Quality,
 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C.Cir.1980) 40

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Trump,
 428 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D. Mont. 2019)..... 45

Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers,
 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 40, 42

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 25, 50

Soucie v. David,
 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir 1971) 24, 40, 42

State of La. v. Dep’t of Energy,
 507 F. Supp. 1365 (W.D. La. 1981)..... 38

State v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 6

Strata Prod. Co. v. Jewell,
 2014 WL 12789010 (D.N.M. Aug. 11, 2014)..... 35

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 28

Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n,
 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) 25

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F. 4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 25, 53

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 25, 27, 54, 37

Texas v. United States,
 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016) 32

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 23, 31, 32, 33

Texas v. United States,
524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021) 28, 29

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 29, 30, 55

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
360 F.2d 677 (2d Cir. 1966) (Friendly, J.), *aff’d sub nom.* 387 U.S.
158 (1967), *and aff’d*, 387 U.S. 167 (1967) 28

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) 51

United States v. Riccardi,
989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021) 25, 50

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. E.E.O.C.,
409 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 32, 33

W. Energy All. v. Jewell,
2017 WL 3600740 (D.N.M. Jan. 13, 2017) 39

W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
629 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Ariz. 2009) 45

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 52

Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
493 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Wyo. 2020) 6, 48, 49

Zero Zone v. Department of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) 36

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 187 49

42 U.S.C. §6295(o)(2)(B)(i) 24, 47

42 U.S.C. §7401(b)(1).....24, 48

49 U.S.C. §32902(f).....47

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 58366 (Oct. 9, 2003)5

78 Fed. Reg. 70586 (Nov. 26, 2013).....11

79 Fed. Reg. 4359 (Jan. 27, 2014)11

82 Fed. Reg. 5650 (Jan. 18, 2017)15

86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)18

Arden Rowell, *Foreign Impacts and Climate Change*, 39 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 371 (2015).....6, 14

Dep’t of Energy, Proposed Rule, *Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Variable Refrigerant Flow Multi-Split Air Conditioners and Heat Pumps*, 87 Fed. Reg. 11335 (Mar. 1, 2022)20, 58

Dep’t of Energy, Proposed Rule, *Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Variable Refrigerant Flow Multi-Split Air Conditioners and Heat Pumps; Clarification* (Mar. 9, 2022), perma.cc/DPE5-VVKJ.....20

DOE, *Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Refrigeration Equipment*, 78 Fed. Reg. 55890 (Sept. 11, 2013)13

DOI, BLM Utah 2022 First Competitive Oil and Gas Lease Sale, DOI-BLM-UT-0000-2021-0007-EA (Apr. 18, 2022), <https://bit.ly/38s9qlc>.....54

Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP, 151 F.E.R.C. ¶61,095 (2015)16

Executive Order 12866..... 4

Executive Order 13783..... 16

Final Environmental Impact Statement for Proposed Energy Conservation Standards for Manufactured Housing, <https://bit.ly/3wsqpvn> (Apr. 2022) 55

GAO, *Regulatory Impact Analysis: Development of Social Cost of Carbon Estimates* (July 2014) 36

Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide, Interim Estimates Under Executive Order 13990 (Feb. 26, 2021), bit.ly/3HUKUVr 18, 19, 48, 49

IWG, *Response to Comments: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866* (July 2015) 11

Kate C. Shouse, Cong. Research Serv., EPA’s Proposal to Repeal the Clean Power Plan: Benefits and Costs (Feb. 28, 2018) 17

Kevin D. Dayaratna & David W. Kreutzer, *Loaded DICE: An EPA Model Not Ready for the Big Game*, Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2860 (Nov. 21, 2013), herit.ag/3QlajgG..... 13

Nina A. Mendelson & Jonathan B. Wiener, *Responding to Agency Avoidance of OIRA*, 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 447 (2014) 4, 5
